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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

OF THE ABHil¢ HE ARINGS OFFI0E
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: : VIOLATIONS:
BEDFORD GRANGE MUTUAL : 40 P.S. §§1171.5(a}(2)
INSURANCE COMPANY : and 1171.5(a)(9)
477 West Pitt Street : :
P.O. Box 31
Bedford, PA 15522

Respondent. Docket No. CO14-09-007

CONSENT ORDER

+h
AND NOW, this 16 day of (Jcdoben . 27, this Order is hereby
issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant

to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above.

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that it has received proper
notice of its rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa.§. §101, et seq., or other applicable law.




2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in this
matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law contained herein, shall have the full force and effect of an Order duly entereci
in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the Administrative Agency

Law, supra, or other applicable law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following

Findings of Fact:

(a) Respondent is Bedford Grange Mutual Insurance Company, and maintains its

mailing address at 477 West Pitt Street, P.O. Box 31, Bedford, PA 15522.

(b) Respondent hdlds a valid certificate of authority to act as a property/casualty

insurer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

(c) Respondent, commencing in June, 2014, issued a number of Notices of
Cancellation or Refusal to Renew pertaining to dwelling or homeowners

policies.

(d) Notices issued by Respondent stated “your agent is no longer appointed with

Bedford Grange Mutual Insurance Company”.




(6) At all relevant times, the producer identified on each notice was and is still

appointed by Respondent.

(f) Respondent agreed to issue offers of renewal on September 10, 2014, with

| responses from insureds due by October 15, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4, In accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,

the Insurance Department concludes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

(b). 40 P.S. §1171.5(2)(2) prohibits persons from making, issuing, publishing or
circulating in any manner an advertisement, announcement or statement
containing any representation or statement with respect to the business
of insurance or with respect to any person in Ithe conduct of his insurance

business which is untrue, deceptive or misleading.

(c) Respondent’s activities described above in paragraph 3(d) constitute making,

issuing, publishing or circulating in any manner an advertisement,




(d)

(e

announcement or statement containing any representation or statement with
respect to the business of insurance or with respect to any person in the
conduct of his insurance business which is untrue, deceptive or misleading

and violate 40 P.S. § 1171.5(a)(2).

40 P.S. §1171.5(a)(9) states, “Unfair methods of competition” and “unfair or
deceptive acts or practices defined:

(9) Cancelling any policy of insurance covering owner-occupies private
residential properties or personal property of individuals that has been in
force for sixty days or more or refusing to renew any such policy was
obtained through material misrepresentation, fraudulent statements,
omissions or concealment of fact material to the acceptance of the risk or to

the hazard assumed by the company;

Respondent’s activities described in above paragraphs 3(c) and 3(d) violate

40 P.S. §1171.5(a)(9).

() Respondent’s violations of 40 P. S. §§1171.5(a)(2) and 1171.5(a)(9), are

punishable by the following, under 40 Purdons Statutes, Sections 1171.8,

1171.9, and 1171.11:

(i) an order requiring Respondent to cease and desist from engaging in such

violation and/or, if such violation is a method of competition, act or




practice defined in Section 5 of this Act, suspension or revocation of

Respondent’s license(s);

(ii) commencement of an action against Respondent for the following civil

penalties:

M

@)

&)

for each method of competition, act or practice defined in
Section 5 and in violation of the Act which Respondent knew or
reasonably should have known was such a violation, a penalty of
not more than five thousand doltars ($5,000.00) for each
violation, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of fifty thousand

dollars ($50,000.00) in any six month period,;

for each method of competition, act or practice defined in

Section 5 and in violation of this Act which Respondent did

not know nor reasonably should have known was such a violation,
a penalty of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for
each violation, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of ten thousand

dollars ($10,000.00) in any six month period;

for each violation of an Order issued by the Commissioner
pursuant to Section 9 of the Act, while such Order is in effect,

a penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00).




5. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the

Insurance Department orders and Respondent consents to the following:

(a) Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

(b) Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Payment of this penalty shall be made
by certified check or money order, payable to the PA Insurance Department,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Payment should be directed to Bureau of
Licensing and Enforcement, 1227 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
17120. Payment may be enclosed with the Consent Order, but must be paid in

any event no later than thirty (30) days afier the date of the Consent Order.

6. In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach of any
of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law contained herein, the Department may pursue any and all legal remedies
. available, including but not limited to the following: The Department may enforce the
provisions of this Order in an administrative action pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law; or, if applicable, the




Department may enforce the provisions of this Order in any other court of law or

equity having jurisdiction.

7. Alternatively, in the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Insurance Department may declare
this Order to be null and void and, thereupon, redpen the entire matter for appropriate
action pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision

of law.

8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

9. Respondent hereby expressly waives any relevant statute of limitations and

application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order,

10. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.

11. This Order shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Department. Only
the Insurance Commissioner or the duly authorized delegee is authorized to bind the

Insurance Department with respect to the settlement of the alleged violation of law




contained herein, and this Consent Order is not effective until executed by the

Insurance Commissioner or the duly authorized delegee

BY: BEDFORD GRANGE MUTUAL

INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent
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President / Vice Presigfént
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Secretary / Treasurer
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ARTHUR F. MCNULTY
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania




BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: The Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, No. 175, known as The
' Administrative Code of 1929 :

- AND NOW, this _{{) day of f¥ @y , 2014, Arthur F. McNulty,
Deputy Insurance Commissioner, is hereby designated as the Commissioner’s duly
authorized representative for purposes of entering in and executing Consent Orders. This

delegation of authority shall continue in effect unfil otherwise tefminated by a later Order

of the Tnsurance Commissioner.

M
Ingurance Commissioner




